
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 22nd March, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd February 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) on 
the quarter 3 performance data relevant to the 
Sustainable Economy and Culture 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 30 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  SESSION 2 - INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF 
EXISTING MAJOR SOURCES OF TRAVEL 
MOVEMENTS WITHIN THE CITY AND THE 
PLANS BEING MADE TO ADDRESS THE 
IMPACT OF KNOWN FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 
ON THE CITY'S TRANSPORT 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which presents evidence for Session 
2 as defined by the Scrutiny Board within the 
Inquiry terms of reference 
 
Please note: Appendices will be issued prior to the 
Board meeting 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
52 

9   
 

  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION SCHEME 
CONSULTATION PROCESS UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which updates Scrutiny Board on the 
changes to Highways and Transportation’s 
consultation procedures for Transportation 
schemes 
 
(Report attached) 
 

53 - 
70 

10   
 

  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Flood Risk Manager 
which provides background to the work addressing 
flooding issues, particularly since the Flood & 
Water Management Act 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

71 - 
76 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out the work 
schedule for the Board for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year.  
 
(Report and schedule attached) 
 
 

77 - 
114 



 

 
E 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 19th April 2012 at 10:00am. (A pre-
meeting for Members will be held at 9:30 am) 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, S Bentley, D Cohen, 
G Hyde, M Lyons, J Matthews, V Morgan, 
C Fox and P Wadsworth 

 
54 Chairs Opening Remarks  

Councillor Rafique welcomed all present to the meeting and expressed the 
Boards’ congratulations to Councillor Morgan who celebrated her 55th 
Wedding Anniversary today. 
 

55 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however the 
Board had received a supplementary document providing budgetary 
information on the events provided by the Out of School Activities Team 
(minute 60 refers) 
 

56 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal interests for the purpose of Section 
81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillor Cohen – powers to promote local employment, training and skills - 
declared a personal interest as a representative of Tesco Stores Plc had been 
invited to give evidence to the Scrutiny Inquiry and he stated Tesco Stores Plc 
were a retail client of his business, unrelated to this Inquiry. (Minute 59 refers) 
 

57 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Atkinson. Members 
also noted the changes made to the membership of the Board by Council on 
22nd February 2012 and welcomed Councillors Fox and Wadsworth as new 
Members of the Board. 
 

58 Minutes  
Minute 48 - Councillor Cohen requested that the minutes reflect his 
disappointment that the relevant Director and Executive Members had not 
attended the meeting to present the Quarter 2 Performance report in respect 
of the Department of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Minute 51 - Members noted a correction required to the title of Mr M Sellens 
to read “Head of Planning Services”. 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments outlined above, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 26th January 2012 be agreed as a correct record 
 

59 Session 3 - Inquiry into maximising existing powers to promote, 
influence and create local employment, training and opportunities 
around major development projects and the purchasing of services  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2012 

 

Further to minute 51 of the meeting held 26th January 2012, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report to Session 3 of the 
Inquiry on the proposed approach for the monitoring and review of the 
delivery of employment and skills obligations  
 
Sue Wynne - Chief Officer; Employment & Skills, Philippa Toner – Senior 
Executive Manager, Public Private Partnership Unit and Martin Sellens, Head 
of Planning Services attended the meeting. In brief, officers highlighted : 

- the need for implementation of t
[...]
cers for their contributions to the Inquiry and being 
satisfied with the information presented; the Board made the following initial 
recommendations : 

1. That there should be greater collaborative working and interaction 
between Children’s Services (Youth Services) and City Development 
(Libraries, Arts &Heritage)  

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2012 

 

2. Accurate data gathering, targeting and marketing services in a much 
more informed way to promote engagement in areas where take up is 
lacking.  

3. The example of “good practice” in a small proportion of the City and 
discussed on an Area, Cluster or Ward basis. This should be rolled out 
across the city to provide co-ordinated event information. 

4. That every child in the city should have a Breeze Card and a proper 
strategy to achieve this should be developed 

RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the report; the discussions and the draft 

recommendations outlined in 1 to 4 above 
b) To endorse the vision for the future development of Breeze outlined in 

the submitted report, having regard to the comments made by the 
Board 

c) To thank the young people’s representatives for their attendance at the 
Inquiry and their participation in the workshop session 

 
61 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny & Member Development submitted a copy of the Work 
Schedule for the 2011/12 Municipal Year which had been populated with the 
priority areas for scrutiny as identified at previous meetings. A copy of the 
minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 10th February 2012 was 
attached for consideration along with a copy of the Forward Plan covering the 
period of 1 February to 31 May 2012.  
 
The Board noted the earlier request for scrutiny of S106 financial obligations 
at a later date 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the Work Programme and  
b) To note any matters raised at this meeting above will be included 

appropriately 
c) To note the contents of the Forward Plan and the Executive Board 

minutes 
 

62 Date and time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 
22nd March 2012 at 10:00 am 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 

Report to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board 

Date: 22nd March 2012 

Subject: 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter 3 performance data relevant 
to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the quarter three performance information and the issue raised of the 
Economic Growth of the city and the delivery of the Local Development 
Framework in order to support the delivery of housing and consider if they are 
satisfied with the work underway to address this.  

• Identify any further reports or information that they may require to fulfil their 
scrutiny role in relation to the delivery of the outcomes for Sustainable Economy 
and Culture. 

 

 Report author:  Heather Pinches 

Tel:  274638 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter three performance data for 
2011-12 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in 
the Council Business Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 A set of delivery plans for the Council and the city were adopted by Council in July 
2011 an
[...]
iority to improve journey times and 

reliability of public transport has deteriorated from green to amber in term of overall 
progress.  This was due to continued uncertainties in funding from Government 
particularly for New Generation Transport (NGT) project as well as capital 
programme funding.   

Council Business Plan  

Directorate Priorities and Indicators 

3.3 There are 12 Directorate Priorities which support the delivery of the Sustainable 
Economy and Culture priorities drawn from Environment and Neighbourhoods and 
City Development directorates.  Of these none are red, 6 are amber and 6 are green.  
These are supported by 12 performance indicators that can be reported at quarter 
three; of these 2 indicators are rated as red (these are listed below), 4 are amber, 5 
are green and one has not been given a traffic light.  Red rated indicators are: 

•••• Number of enquiries received from businesses seeking to locate in Leeds 
(City Development) 

•••• Percentage of major planning applications completed on time (City 
Development) 

 

Page 9



 

 

Key performance issues for Sustainable Economy and Culture Board  

i) Economic Growth  

3.4 The development of the Leeds Growth Strategy is a positive move but the current 
economic climate continues to have an impact across a range of outcome indicators 
across the city, most notably unemployment.  Despite some indications of an 
improvement in the Leeds labour market, unemployment remains high, the number of 
NEET ‘unknowns’ has increased and the number of businesses enquiring to locate in 
Leeds remains below target.  Several of our most significant risks can be linked to 
the economy (homelessness, processing of major planning applications, child 
poverty, reductions in income and sponsorships) and to delays and cuts in 
government funding (transport – still awaiting a decision on NGT – and flood 
alleviation scheme).   

3.5 The new system of funding local government and the local retention of busines
[...]
n
c
y
 m

e
a
s
u
re

s
 

(p
u
b
lic

 a
n
d
 p

ri
v
a
te

)
0

0
1
1
2
0

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

3
 2

0
1
1
/1

2

C
:\

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 S

e
tt

in
g
s
\0

0
7
7
0
9
6
6
\L

o
c
a
l 
S

e
tt

in
g
s
\T

e
m

p
o
ra

ry
 I

n
te

rn
e
t 

F
ile

s
\O

L
K

8
2
\S

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 E
c
o
n
o
m

y
 a

n
d
 C

u
lt
u
re

 A
p
p
 1

c
 E

N
 D

ir
e

c
to

ra
te

 S
c
o
re

c
a
rd

.x
ls

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of  Director of City Development 

Report to  Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date:    22 March 2012 

Subject:   TRANSPORT PLANNING – SESSION 2 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  City & Hunslet and adjoining wards 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At their 1 December 2011 meeting the Board agreed Terms of Reference for an 
“inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel movements within the 
City, and the plans being made to address the impact of known future 
developments on the City’s transport infrastructure”. 

 
2. This report provides evidence to the second session of the inquiry covering: 

• Draft transport strategy for the city centre. 

• Traffic management strategies and plans. 

• Network management. 

• Promoting sustainable movement including the integration of pedestrians 
and cyclists. 

3. Key challenges for transport provision are described in terms of ensuring 
adequate investment; managing demand for travel from a widening and 
potentially growing commuter catchment; supporting the development of the bus 
network; the major opportunity that a high speed rail network will bring; and 
ensuring good connectivity and mobility remains possible in local communities. 

 
Recommendations 
4. Members are requested to note and comment on this report. 

 Report author:  Andrew Hall 

Tel:        0113 247 5296 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

 

1   Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides information to the second session of the Board’s inquiry into 
transport challenges and issues in the city as set out in the terms of reference agreed 
at their 1st December 2011 meeting. 

2   Background information 

2.1 A new Local Transport Plan 2011-26 was adopted by West Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority in April 2011 and forms the statutory transport plan for West 
Yorkshire.  A separate Local Implementation Plan for Leeds is being prepared to 
support the LTP which covers programmes for the period 2011-14 and sets out the 
basis for longer terms transport ambitions in the city within an overall framework for 
transport planning in West Yorkshire and the City Region. 

2.2 At its meeting on 1st December last this Scrutiny Board agreed a programme of 
inquiry into transport planning issues.  This report covers issues identified for the 
second session of inquiry, covering: 

• Draft transport strategy for the city centre. 

• Traffic management strategies and plans. 

• Network management. 

• Promoting sustainable movement including the integration of pedestrians and 
cyclists. 

2.3 The context for the future transport planning in the city centre is set by the Local 
Transport Plan;  the Vision for Leeds to be the best city in the UK by 2030; and by 
the vision for the city centre.  The 2010 city centre vision conference identified the 
following transport themes as being of particular interest in terms of future strategy: 

• City Square as a place free of traffic and severance from the rail station 

• Development of interchange opportunities 

• Measures to manage through traffic better and the role of better traffic signing 

• The importance of good provision a
[...]
ll systems” will 
better serve the accessibility and expansion of the city centre. 

• City Square and access to the station can only be improved by reducing the 
volume of traffic, although provision for buses will continue to be needed. 

• An increase in capacity at Armley Gyratory is needed to facilitate improvements to 
City Square and a reduction in the remaining through traffic passing through the 
city centre. 

• The role of Meadow Lane Gyratory in South Bank can be played down only by the 
provision of new capacity further out of the city centre adjacent to the M621. 

• The role of the M621 is critical to the city centre strategy and M621 Junction 3 
should be reduced in significance and consideration given to the role of junction 
2A. 

• In due course traffic arrangements will need to reflect any future requirements of 
a high speed rail terminal. 

• The role of the Inner Ring Road is likely to be a critical factor, particularly post 
2030 when a longer term maintenance and operation strategy will be significant. 

 

Network Management  

3.18 The Highways and Transportation service has an established Network Management 
section whose primary role is to facilitate and co-ordinate the essential works and 
activities that take place on the Leeds highway network. This ensures that the 
Council meets the statutory network management duty placed on it under the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 (TMA). 

3.19 The TMA and the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 provide a number of 
controls that allows the council to place directions on how works may be undertaken. 
In particular these relate to directing the dates and times of works, to assist in co-
ordination and to reduce resultant disruption. These controls will be further 

Page 39



 

 

strengthened if the Council is successful in its current bid to introduce a permit 
scheme for road works on the busier road network. 

3.20 All works are currently notified to the Council and this information is recorde
[...]
ak train

fares

Rail

Metrocard

Petrol Long stay

parking

%
a
g
e
 c
h
a
n
g
e

 

Page 50



 

 

Figure 3 

POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL COMMUTING DEMAND FOR TRAVEL TO LEEDS CITY 
CENTRE UP TO 2026 

Potential commuting demand for travel to Leeds City Centre up to 2026

Headroom

1,800 to 3,800

Walk

PNR parking Cycle

23,000 Bus

new jobs 1,040 NGT 7,100 Rail (high)

in

city 2,760

centre 10,400

9,360 5,100 Rail (low)

Rail

6,600

P&R

3,300 P&R

Potential capacity for 

long distance 

commuters

Future employment 

growth in city centre

45% travel in am 

peak period

10% get a parking 

space in new 

developments

70% travel from 

outside ORR

 

 

 

                                            
i
 Leeds Economy Bulletin Autumn 2010 
 
ii
 ONS 2008-based population projections (May 2010) 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of   Director of City Development 

Report to  Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date:   22  March 2012 

Subject:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION SCHEME CONSULTATION 
PROCESS UPDATE 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report updates the Scrutiny Board on changes to Highways and Transportation’s 
consultation procedures for Transportation schemes, following issues arising from 
recent consultation exercises and discussions at the Board’s previous meeting. 

2. The report also outlines the impact the new procedures have had on two recent 
significant scheme consultations namely, the Roundhay Road Integrated Transport 
Scheme and the Leeds Core Cycle Network Garforth – Leeds City Centre (Route 9)  

R
[...]

is

io
n
 m

a
k
e
r 

w
it
h
 t

h
e
 a

g
e
n
d
a
 

fo
r 

th
e
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

D
ir
e
c
to

r 
o
f 
C

it
y
 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

L
o
c
a
l 
F

lo
o
d
 R

is
k
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

C
o
u
n
c
il 

 
V

ia
 E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

B
o
a
rd

, 
S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 

R
e
p
o
rt

 t
o
 b

e
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 

d
e
c
is

io
n
 m

a
k
e
r 

w
it
h
 t

h
e
 a

g
e
n
d
a
 

D
ir
e
c
to

r 
o
f 
C

it
y
 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

Page 113



D
e
c
is

io
n

s
 

D
e
c
is

io
n

 M
a
k
e
r 

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 D

a
te

 
o

f 
D

e
c
is

io
n

 
P

ro
p

o
s
e
d

C
o

n
s
u

lt
a
ti

o
n

D
o

c
u

m
e
n

ts
 t

o
 b

e
 c

o
n

s
id

e
re

d
 

b
y
 D

e
c
is

io
n

 M
a
k
e
r 

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e
r 

S
tr

a
te

g
y

B
o
a
rd

(S
u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

E
c
o
n
o
m

y
 a

n
d
 

C
u
lt
u
re

)

fo
r 

th
e
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

N
O

T
E

S
:

T
h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’

s
 C

o
n
s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
, 

in
 A

rt
ic

le
 4

, 
d
e
fi
n
e
s
 t

h
o
s
e
 p

la
n
s
 a

n
d
 s

tr
a
te

g
ie

s
 w

h
ic

h
 m

a
k
e
 u

p
 t

h
e
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

a
n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 
D

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

e
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 a

re
 p

u
b
lis

h
e
d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’

s
 F

o
rw

a
rd

 P
la

n
 a

s
 r

e
q
u
ir
e
d
 u

n
d
e
r 

th
e
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

a
n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

.

F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
c
il 

( 
a
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 o

f 
a
ll 

M
e
m

b
e
rs

 o
f 

C
o
u
n
c
il)

 a
re

 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

le
 f

o
r 

th
e
 a

d
o
p
ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

a
n
d

 P
o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 

Page 114


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Item 7 App 1a performance reports
	Item 7 App 1b CD Directorate Scorecard
	Item 7  App 1c EN Directorate Scorecard

	8 Session 2 - Inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel movements within the City and the plans being made to address the impact of known future developments on the City's transport infrastructure
	9 Highways and Transportation scheme consultation process update
	Item 9 app  1 HT Consultation v5
	Item 9  2 Roundhay Rd Leaflet
	Item 9 3 HDC-716158-SIGN
	Item 9 4 A5 consultation leaflet DRAFT 4

	10 Flood Risk Management Update
	11 Work Programme
	item 11 work schedule template
	Item 11 app2 EB march mins
	item 11 Forward Plan March




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, S Bentley, C Fox, 
M Lyons, J Matthews, V Morgan, 
P Wadsworth, B Anderson and P Grahame 

 
 

63 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however, the Chair 
agreed to accept supplementary information relating to transport data (Minute 
68 refers which had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting 
 

64 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal interests for the purpose of Section 
81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the 
Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillors Lyons and Morgan – Session 2 – Inquiry into the impact of 
existing major sources of travel movements within the City and the plans 
being made to address the impact of known future developments on the City's 
transport infrastructure  – declared a personal interest as local authority 
appointed members of WYITA (minute 68 refers) 
 

65 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cohen and G Hyde. 
The Board welcomed Councillors Anderson and P Grahame respectively as 
substitute members. Apologies were also received from Councillor D 
Atkinson. 
 

66 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 23 February 
2012 be agreed as a correct record 
 

67 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a summary of the Quarter 3 performance data relevant to this 
Board which highlighted budget, transport and planning performance as key 
issues having regard to the Council’s Business Plan and City Priorities. The 
report outlined seven priorities for consideration. 
 
Councillor R Lewis, Executive Member, Development and the Economy, 
Councillor A Ogilvie, Executive Member, Leisure, Neil Evans, Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and Paul Maney, Head of Strategic 
Planning, Policy and Performance attended the meeting. Apologies were 
received from Martin Farrington, Director of Development. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

Mr Maney gave a brief resume of the current performance levels pertaining to 
his service area.  This was followed by a brief resume from Mr Evans in terms 
of his service areas.   
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification of the ‘amber’ classification and confirmation that this was 
used when there was sufficient evidence to show progress towards a 
‘green’ classification. 

• The usefulness of the current indicator to measure improved journey 
times and the reliability of public transport across the whole of the city.  
It was acknowledged that the current indicator was temporary and that 
Council officers were working with metro to develop a more meaningful 
measure. 

• The need to continue to have constructive dialogue and collaborative 
working with bus companies, to ensure that they play their part in 
improving public transport. 

• Fare banding and how this disadvantaged those taking shorter 
journeys 

• Whether Section 106 monies could be used more strategically to help 
support the transport infrastructure, whilst acknowledging that there 
were restrictive conditions of some 106 funding. 

• The need for the city to ‘punch its weight’ in terms of self promotion and 
marketing.  The imminent arrival of the new Chief Executive for 
Marketing Leeds was acknowledged.   

• The usefulness of using ‘the number of enquiries received from 
businesses seeking to locate in Leeds” as a sole measure of the 
success of Marketing Leeds and whether other indicators such as the 
number of visitors would be more illustrative. 

• The need for the city to proactively celebrate its sporting and cultural 
‘offer’. 

 
RESOLVED – 
a) To note the quarter three performance information and the issues raised 
b) To thank the elected Members and officers present for attending.  
 

68 Session 2 - Inquiry into the impact of existing major sources of travel 
movements within the City and the plans being made to address the 
impact of known future developments on the City's transport 
infrastructure  
The Board considered the report of the Director of City Development providing 
information to the second session of the Board’s inquiry into transport 
challenges and issues in the City. 
 
Members were also in receipt of  a supplementary document relating to 
transport data sent out after the despatch of the agenda for the 
meeting. 
 
The following officers attended the Inquiry Session: 
Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy 
Tim Harvey, Transport Initiatives Manager 
 
The report from the Director of City Development detailed to Board Members 
the drivers for developing a city centre transport strategy over the next 15 – 
20 years, the challenges to be tackled, the objectives for the strategy.  
Members were also advised of the preliminary conclusions reached in 
drawing up the strategy. These were:- 
 

• Separate Loops and local access measures such as traffic “cell 
systems” will better serve the accessibility and expansion of the city 
centre. 

• City Square and access to the station can only be improved by 
reducing the volume of traffic, although provision for buses will 
continue to be needed. 

• An increase in capacity at Armley Gyratory is needed to facilitate 
improvements to City Square and a reduction in the remaining 
through traffic passing through the city centre. 

• The role of Meadow Lane Gyratory in South Bank can be played 
down only by the provision of new capacity further out of the city 
centre adjacent to the M621. 

• The role of the M621 is critical to the city centre strategy and M621 
Junction 3 should be reduced in significance and consideration given 
to the role of junction 2A. 

• In due course traffic arrangements will need to reflect any future 
requirements of a high speed rail terminal. 

• The role of the Inner Ring Road is likely to be a critical factor, 
particularly post 2030 when a longer term maintenance and 
operation strategy will be significant. 

To further assist Members in their inquiry Mr Hall gave a brief presentation 
which focused on the timing and programmes for the roll out of the strategy. It 
was noted that this would be undertaken in three phases between 2012 and 
2030. 
 
In response to both the received report and presentation the following areas 
were discussed:- 
 

• The implications for city centre traffic movements, for example Boar 
Lane, as a consequence of current building developments, for 
example Trinity and the Arena. 

• The progress or otherwise of Network Rail increasing inward capacity 
at the city station 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

• The potential location of a high speed rail station and the location 
constraints as a result of the required length of platform. 

• The acknowledgment that any high speed rail station had to integrate 
with other transport networks to be successful 

• The creation of a Joint Programme Board with Metro, the City 
Council and Network Rail to facilitate joint working 

• The need to ensure that future transport provision responds to new 
housing developments 

• The need to strike the right balance between congestion 
management and the creation of a car unfriendly city. The 
acknowledgement that public choice in transport provision should be 
a driver 

• Funding streams 

• Park and Ride Strategy. It was noted that this would be discussed in 
greater detail in the April Board meeting 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members 
 

69 Highways and Transportation scheme consultation process update  
The Board received a report from the Director of City Development updating 
Members on changes to Highways and Transportation’s consultation 
procedures for Transportation schemes. 
 
The following officers were in attendance:- 
Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation 
Andrew Hall, Acting Head of Transport Policy 
Tim Harvey, Transport Initiatives Manager 
 
Members noted that the revised process was now in operation and would be 
used for new schemes for the 2012/13 capital programme. 
 
Welcoming the review and the resulting changes in practice, Board Members 
stressed that it was imperative that local ward Members were always 
consulted on schemes as this would ensure feedback from communities 
where participation in public consultation exercises was often low.  Similarly 
Members themselves should endeavour to offer a response to consultation. 
 
A discussion was also held on the interpretation of the phrase ‘public 
consultation’.  It was acknowledged that ‘consultation’ implied a dialogue from 
which changes to original schemes could be asked for and made, rather than 
the presentation of a fait accompli, which should be classed as the giving of 
information. 
 
It was also agreed that where asked for changes could not be accommodated 
full reasons should be given. 
 
Members asked that further information be provided on the number of 
schemes that had changed as a result of consultation. 
RESOLVED – 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 

a) To note the content of the report 
b) That further information is provided on the number of schemes that had 
changed as a result of consultation. 
 
(Councillors Lyons, Anderson and P Grahame left the meeting at the 
conclusion of this item) 
 

70 Flood Risk Management Update  
 
The Board received a report from the Council’s Flood Risk Manager providing 
an update on Flood Risk Management. 
 
Mr Peter Davis, Flood Risk Manager was in attendance along with Gary 
Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways & Transportation 
 
In summary the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The respective roles of the Flood Risk Management Agencies 

• The challenges experienced in working collaboratively to address flood 
issues 

• The work undertake to tackle large scale flooding as well as ‘local’ area 
flooding 

 
It was agreed that this important issue would remain on the Board’s work 
programme and that a session to include other Flood Risk Management 
Agencies would be programmed for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
RESOLVED – 
a) To note the content of the report 
b) To include a further session on this topic in the 2012/13 municipal year 
 

71 Work Programme  
The Head of Scrutiny & Member Development submitted a copy of the Work 
Schedule for the 2011/12 Municipal Year which had been populated with the 
priority areas for scrutiny as identified at previous meetings. Copies of the 
minutes of the Executive Board meetings held 7th March 2012 

were attached for consideration along with a copy of the 
Forward Plan covering the period of 1 March to 30 June 2012. 
 
On the advice of the Principal Scrutiny Advisor Members agreed to remove 
the scheduled discussion on the budget from the April agenda. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the revised Work Programme  
 

72 Date and time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 19th 
April 2012 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 


